Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee

chairman87jkspcb@gmail.com membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

0191 - 2472881, 2476925



Parivesh Bhavan, Forest Complex Transport Nagar, Jammu, 180 006 Silk Factory Road Rajbagh, Srinagar, 190 008

ORDER No.: 5 - JKPCC of 2024 DATED 67 -08-2024

Whereas, closure of **Bakery shop** of **Mr. Manjoj Sharma at Ward No. 37 Janipur Colony Jammu** was ordered by the JK Pollution Control Committee vide order No. **91 JKPCC of 2024**, dated **28-05-2024** for the failure of the owner of Bakery Shop to obtain mandatory consent of the JKPCC and also for operating the Bakery Shop without having requisite Pollution Control Devices/Pollution Control Measures; and

Whereas, the above said order has been implemented by the District Administration, Jammu and the Bakery shop is presently closed and sealed; and

Whereas, the unit holder represented against the closure order before the Chairman, J&K Pollution Control Committee, stating therein that he has demolished the objectionable Bhatti/oven with photographic evidence from the Bakery Shop and also undertake that he will not use any wooden Bhatti for manufacture of Bakery items in the aforesaid shop and requested for withdrawal of closure order and;

Whereas, report was sought from the Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu (North) on the representation of the owner of the Bakery shop vide letter No. PCC/RDJ/24/690 dated 06-06-2024; and

Whereas, Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee Jammu (North) vide letter No. PCC/DOJN/2024/48 dated 07-06-2023 reported that the owner of the Bakery shop has dismantled the Bhatti/oven and also recommended that the closure order against the Bakery shop be withdrawn subject to the condition that the owner of the Bakery Shop will not establish any Bhatti/oven without obtaining Consent to Establish (F) from the JK Pollution Control Committee.

Now, therefore, Closure order No. **91 JKPCC of 2024** dated **28-05-2024**, issued against the Bakery Shop of Shri Manoj Sharma at Ward No. 37 Janipur Colony – Jammu is hereby withdrawn, subject to the condition that the owner of the Bakery shop will not install /establish any Bhatti/Oven without obtaining Consent to Operate (Fresh) from the J&K Pollution Control Committee.

Issued with the Approval of Competent Authority.

(Ghansham Singh), JKAS 7.9.24 Member Secretary, JKPCC, Jammu

No: JK PCC/LSJ/ 7484162/2024/617-625

Dt.: **07** /09/2024 Copy to the :-

i. Deputy Commissioner, Jammu for information.

ii. Regional Director, PCC, Jammu for information.

- iii. Chief Engineer, Jammu Power Distribution Corporation Ltd. (JPDCL), Canal Road, Jammu for information
- iv. Chief Engineer, Jammu PHE, Jammu for information.
- v. Executive Engineer, JPDCL Electric Division, Jammu for information.
- vi. Executive Engineer, PHE Jammu for information.
- vii. Divisional Officer, PCC, Jammu (North) for information and necessary follow up.
- viii. I/c Website, J&K Pollution Control Committee, Jammu
- ix. Mr. Manoj Sharma Prop. Bakery Shop at Ward No. 37, Janipur Colony-Jammu.